shares.   A 7.5% finder’s fee of $464,820 will be payable on the financing and eXeBlock Inc. has accrued an

additional $50,000 for other share issue costs.  eXeBlock Inc. issued broker’s warrants to acquire 1,328,057

common shares at an exercise price of $0.35 for two years with a fair value of $316,546.  The fair value was

estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model applying a market price of $0.35, an exercise price of $0.35,

a risk free rate of 1%, an expected volatility of 140% and an expected dividend yield of 0%.  The finder’s fee and fair

value of the brokers’ warrants will be recorded as a share issue cost.

e) The Company and eXeBlock Inc’s legal and other transaction costs are estimated to be $215,000 which will be

recorded as an additional listing expense.

4. PRO-FORMA SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

As a result of the Transaction and the pro-forma assumptions and adjustments, the Shareholders’ Equity of the combined

entity as at July 31, 2017 is comprised of the following:

Share Capital

Notes

# of Shares

Capital

Stock

# of Warrants

Contributed

Surplus

 Deficit

 Total

eXeBlock Inc. balances prior to transactions below   19,050,001 $ 604,663 - - $ (162,445) $ 442,218

Common shares of the Company exchanged for  3(a) (19,050,001) - - - - -

   common shares of eXeBlock Inc. 3(a) 38,100,002 - - - - -

Shares deemed to be issued re the Company  3(b)  5,596,601  559,660 - -  (559,660)  -

Warrants deemed to be issued re the Company 3(b) - - 2,600,000 203,297 (203,297) -

Net liability position assumed re the Company

3(b)

-

-

-

-

144,938

144,938

Shares issued in financing 3(d)  17,707,428 6,197,600  -  -  - 6,197,600

Share issue costs 3(d) - (514,820) - - - (514,820)

Share issue costs 3(d) - (316,546) 1,328,057 316,546 - -

Transaction costs - cash 3(e)  -  -  -  -  (215,000)  (215,000)

   61,404,031 $ 6,530,557 3,928,057 $ 519,843 $ (995,464) $ 6,054,936

5. INCOME TAXES

 The effective income tax rate applicable to the consolidated operations is estimated to be 31%.

3

SCHEDULE "F"

AUDIT COMMITTEE CHARTER

Purpose of the Committee

The purpose of the audit committee (the “Audit Committee”) of the directors of the Company (the “Board”) is
to provide an open avenue of communication between management, the Company’s independent auditor and the
Board and to assist the Board in its oversight of: